

SC22-458

In the Supreme Court of Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACHARY JOSEPH PENNA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Discretionary Review from the
Fourth District Court of Appeal
DCA No. 4D20-345

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
ALLEN L. HUANG (FBN1045396)
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
allen.huang@myfloridalegal.com

June 15, 2023

Counsel for State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Respondent’s confessions were admissible.....	2
A. There is no per se requirement that police re-read <i>Miranda</i> warnings when a suspect reinitiates an interrogation.....	2
1. <i>Shelly</i> departs from U.S. Supreme Court precedent	3
2. All federal circuits and a broad consensus of states have adopted the totality-of-the- circumstances test.....	6
3. History provides no support for expanding <i>Miranda</i>	9
B. Respondent’s statements were admissible under the totality-of-the-circumstances test	12
C. At a minimum, Respondent’s statements were admissible to impeach his prior statements supporting his claim of insanity	14
II. The Fourth District correctly summarily rejected Respondent’s other claims	16
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Service	21
Certificate of Compliance	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allah v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	15, 16
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	5, 6
<i>Coday v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006).....	18
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 227 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	15
<i>Coverdale v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	18
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	11
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Jent v. State</i> , 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981).....	18
<i>In re Kevin K.</i> , 7 A.3d 898 (Conn. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>In re Miah S.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 406 (Neb. 2015)	7
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	5
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	3

<i>O'Brien v. People</i> , 48 Barb. 274 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1867)	10
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983)	2, 4, 5
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 355 (1896)	10
<i>Powers v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 303 (1912)	10
<i>Poyner v. Murray</i> , 964 F.2d 1404 (4th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Shelly v. State</i> , 262 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2018)	1, 6
<i>Shine v. State</i> , 273 So. 3d 935 (Fla. 2019).....	16
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 453 N.W.2d 704 (Minn. 1990)	8
<i>State v. Staats</i> , 658 N.W. 2d 207 (Minn. 2003)	9
<i>State v. Turnquest</i> , 827 S.E.2d 865 (Ga. 2019)	11
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 196 F. App'x 882 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 885 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1989).....	9

United States v. Winchenbach,
197 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 15

Wilson v. United States,
162 U.S. 613 (1896) 11

Statutes

§ 90.704, Fla. Stat..... 17

Other Authorities

Dep't of Just., Rep. to the Att'y Gen. on the Law of Pre-Trial Interro-
gation (1986)..... 11

Simon Greenleaf, *A Treatise on the Law of Evidence* (1842) 10

Wesley MacNeil Oliver, *Magistrates' Examinations, Police Interroga-
tions, and Miranda-Like Warnings in the Nineteenth Century*, 81
Tul. L. Rev. 777 (2007) 10
